

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 40<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 19, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

_						
P		_	•	_		_
	$\sim$		- 1	_	N	

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES

SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-148**

RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO MARIELLE MAKILAN IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (PHP15,000.00) ONLY.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated April 18, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, and addressed to this Honorable Body, the request for a passage of a resolution granting Financial Assistance to Marielle Makilan amounting to Fifteen Thousand Pesos (Php15,000.00) Only;

WHEREAS, Marielle Makilan is a resident of Bago City, Province of Negros Occidental and a graduating student of Bachelor of Arts in Film at the University of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, in support of her short film with the working title "Mientras Tanto" (Until Then) as a requirement for the completion of her course, this Honorable body is granting financial assistance in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Pesos (Php15,000.00) Only;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to grant Financial Assistance to Marielle Makilan in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Pesos (Php15,000.00) Only.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod